Source: International Telecommunication Union (ITU), April 2008.

30
the african journal of information and communication issue 11 2010/2011

Mobile telephony appears to have grown at the expense of the fixed line because of the relatively
easier set-up process, as well as the convenience of using a mobile phone. There are also
numerous technological advantages to mobile telephony – a mobile phone offers a personal
directory of contact details, the short messaging service, mobile Internet and even access to
mobile payment systems.

The Zambian mobile market has witnessed competition since the 1999 entry of Zamcell,
renamed Celtel, then Zain (and renamed Airtel). Zain was the largest mobile operator in
Zambia and had more than two million customers as at 30 June 2008, providing coverage to
71% of the population and offering a range of voice services, international roaming, pre- and
post-paid subscriptions, SMS and mobile Internet to individual, corporate and SME customers
(Zain, n.d.). The following figures give a snapshot of mobile market shares as at 2008:

Table 1: Zambia mobile market shares

Service provider Subscribers as at 31.12.07 Market share Subscribers as at 30.06.08 Market share

Zain 1 956 976 78.9% 2 040 014 76.1%

MTN 262 186 10.6% 452 799 16.8%

CellZ 261 225 10.5% 190 069 7.1%

Totals 2 480 389 100% 2 688 882 100%

Source: Communications Authority Zambia (CAZ), April 2008

Zain had registered phenomenal growth, having entered the market in 1999 after CellZ (the
Zamtel Cellular) and MTN (then Telecel). An aggressive entry marketing strategy at the time
when GSM was introduced, assisted by a less capitalised Zamtel Cellular and MTN, would
appear to have jolted Zain to an unprecedented market growth from 0% at point of entry to 76%
10 years later.

The Internet market

The Internet has been described as one of the most influential technologies of the century. This
is because it has completely redefined the concepts of communication and information exchange.